(f) a premium of approximately 2,208.82% to the unaudited pro forma net asset value
of the Group of approximately HK$0.017 per Share based on the unaudited pro
forma financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2009 set out in
Appendix III to this Listco Offer Document and 806,158,000 Shares in issue as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and

(g) a premium of approximately 1,301.79% to the Estimated NAV per Share (as
defined under section headed “Information on the Group” below) of
approximately HK$0.028.

Further terms of the Listco Offer are set out in the letter from Haitong Securities,
Appendix I to this Listco Offer Document and in the accompanying Form of Acceptance. If
a Shareholder wishes to accept the Listco Offer in respect of one or all of his/her Share(s),
he/she should complete the accompanying Form of Acceptance in accordance with the
instructions set out therein.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before Completion; and (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date:

As at 10 February 2011,
the day immediately
before Completion

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Tai-I BVI (Note 1) 195,487,000 32.79% – 0.00%
Mr. Hsu’s close relatives

(Note 2) 1,690,000 0.28% 1,690,000 0.21%

Subtotal of Tai-I BVI and
parties acting in concert
with it 197,177,000 33.07% 1,690,000 0.21%

Affluent Start and parties
acting in concert with it – 0.00% 405,487,000 50.30%

First Sense (Note 3) 102,015,000 17.11% 99,625,000
(Note 5)

12.36%

Green Island (Note 4) 67,500,000 11.32% 67,500,000 8.37%
Sumitomo Corporation 34,418,000 5.77% 34,418,000 4.27%
Public 195,048,000 32.73% 197,438,000 24.49%

Total 596,158,000 100.00% 806,158,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Taiwan Tai-I directly owns approximately 87.04% and indirectly owns approximately 12.96% of the
issued share capital of Tai-I BVI.

2. The close relatives are the mother, the spouse, a child and a sister of Mr. Hsu holding an aggregate
of 1,690,000 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3. The entire issued share capital of First Sense is owned by AIF Capital Asia III, L.P.. Both First Sense
and AIF Capital Asia III, L.P. are not acting in concert with Affluent Start and its concert parties.

4. The entire issued share capital of Green Island is owned by Mr. Liu Tianni. Both Green Island and

[…]

as fair value hedging
instruments (708) – (81) –

Other copper futures contracts – – (333) –
Time deposits 1,551 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 25,083 9,867 7,987 17,763
Bank loans (50,346) – (76,651) –
Trade and other payables (75,845) (43) (91,747) (290)

Gross balance sheet exposure (34,475) 63,195 (105,937) 68,032

Deliverable foreign exchange
forward contracts
(note 21(b))
– sell foreign currency (88,742) – (383,800) –
– buy foreign currency – – 36,000 –

Non-deliverable foreign
exchange forward contracts
(note 21(b))
– sell foreign currency – – (180,000) –
– buy foreign currency 18,000 – 49,000 –

Net exposure (105,217) 63,195 (584,737) 68,032

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s result after tax that would
have arisen if foreign exchange rates to which the Group had significant exposure at the balance
sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE FORMER GROUP

– II-49 –

At 31 December
2009

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

and
retained

profits

2008
Increase/

(decrease)
in loss after

tax and
accumulated

losses
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD
– 1% strengthening of RMB (2008: 6%) 6,323 (223,403)
– 1% weakening of RMB (2008: 6%) (6,323) 223,403

HKD
– 1% strengthening of RMB (2008: 6%) (501) 3,178
– 1% weakening of RMB (2008: 6%) 501 (3,178)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the balance
sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis excludes differences that would result from the

[…]

financial position, the earnings/(losses) per share, results and cash flow of the Remaining
Group that would have been attained had the Transaction been completed on 31 December
2009 or at the commencement of the year ended 31 December 2009. Further, the
accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group does not
purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future financial position, earnings/(losses) per
share, results and cash flow, and does not take into account of the subsequent acquisition by
the Company and any trading or other transactions subsequent to the issuance date of the
consolidated financial statements, being 12 March 2010, included in the unaudited pro forma
financial information.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read
in conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group as at 31
December 2009

The Group Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note b) (Note c(i)) (Note d)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 428,014 (427,991) – 23
Lease prepayments 31,346 (31,346) – –
Interest in an associate 18,750 (18,750) – –
Deferred tax assets 26,081 (26,081) – –

504,191 (504,168) – 23- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 211,477 (211,477) – –
Trade and other receivables 1,085,762 (1,085,560) – 202
Derivative financial instruments 5,712 (5,712) – –
Pledged deposits 284,494 (284,494) – –
Time deposits 245,780 (245,780) – –
Cash and cash equivalents 287,268 (286,580) 10,664 11,352

2,120,493 (2,119,603) 10,664 11,554- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Bank loans (1,000,977) 1,000,977 – –
Trade and other payables (986,302) 986,264 – (38)
Derivative financial instruments (6,387) 6,387 – –
Income tax payable 1,284 (1,284) – –

(1,992,382) 1,992,344 – (38)- - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------

Net current assets 128,111 (127,259) 10,664 11,516- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 632,302 (631,427) 10,664 11,539- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 632,302 (631,427) 10,664 11,539

Capital and reserves
Share capital (5,962) – (1,849) (7,811)
Reserves (626,340) 631,427 (8,815) (3,728)

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company (632,302) 631,427 (10,664) (11,539)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2009

The Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note b) (Note c(ii))

Turnover 4,369,621 (4,369,621) –
Cost of sales (4,238,205) 4,238,205 –

Gross profit 131,416 (131,416) –

Other revenue 17,541 (17,541) –
Other net loss (2,810) 2,794 (16)
Distribution expenses (18,628) 18,628 –
General and administrative expenses (40,666) 35,404 (5,262)
Other operating expenses (5,725) 5,708 (17)

Profit/(loss) from operations 81,128 (86,423) (5,295)

Finance costs (48,626) 48,626 –
Share of profit of associate 1,206 (1,206) –

Profit/(loss) before taxation 33,708 (39,003) (5,295)

Income tax credit 5,637 (5,637) –

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity
holders of the Company 39,345 (44,640) (5,295)

Other comprehensive income for the year (after tax)

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign
operations 110 (68) 42

Cash flow hedge: net movement in hedging reserve 35,496 (35,496) –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year
attributable to the owner of the Company 74,951 (80,204) (5,253)

Basic and diluted earnings/(losses) per share (RMB)
(Note e) 0.07 (0.006)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group
for the year ended 31 December 2009

The Group Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Cash flow
Statement

of the
Remaining

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note b) (Note c(iii)) (Note d)

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) before taxation 33,708 (39,003) – (5,295)
Adjustments for:

– Depreciation 29,173 (29,099) – 74
– Share of gain of associate (1,206) 1,206 – –
– Amortisation of lease prepayments 837 (837) – –
– Interest income (13,291) 13,291 – –
– Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 164 (164) – –
– Finance costs 48,626 (48,626) – –
– Unrealised loss on derivative

financial instruments 675 (675) – –
– Foreign exchange loss 10,455 (10,455) – –

Operating profit (loss) before changes
in working capital 109,141 (114,362) – (5,221)

Decrease in inventories 19,048 (19,048) – –
Decrease in trade and other receivables (80,680) 86,403 – 5,723
Decrease in trade and other payables (149,699) 149,483 – (216)
Decrease in bank advances under

discounted bills (54,736) 54,736 – –

Cash used in operating activities (156,926) 157,212 – 286

PRC income taxes paid (4,414) 4,414 – –
PRC income tax refund received 5,887 (5,887) – –

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (155,453) 155,739 – 286- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment (19,584) 19,584 – –

Proceeds from foreign exchange forward
Contracts 30,251 (30,251) – –

Payment in respect of foreign exchange
forward Contracts (8,392) 8,392 – –

Decrease in time deposit 43,320 (43,320) – –
Interest received 24,950 (24,950) – –

Net cash generated from investing
activities 70,545 (70,545) – –- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Cash flow
Statement

of the
Remaining

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note b) (Note c(iii)) (Note d)

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and
borrowings 2,221,354 (2,221,354) – –

Prepayment of interest-bearing loans and
borrowings (2,587,944) 2,587,944 – –

Finance costs paid (56,046) 56,046 – –
Decrease in pledged deposits 503,764 (503,764) – –
Issuance of new shares – – 10,664 10,664
Payment for repurchase of shares (78) – – (78)

Net cash generated from financing
activities 81,050 (81,128) 10,664 10,586- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes on cash 110 (68) – 42- - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (3,748) 3,998 10,664 10,914

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of year 291,016 (290,578) – 438

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of year 287,268 (286,580) 10,664 11,352

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-6 –

4. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group

(a) Upon the completion of the Group Restructuring on 23 December 2010, the
Company transferred its entire interests in Tai-I Copper (BVI) Limited and United
Development International Limited (being the companies through which the
Company holds its entire interest in copper and magnetic wire businesses) to the
Privateco, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Upon the completion of